RESOLUTION NO. 14-184

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA SITTING AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY MOVING FORWARD WITHOUT A RECOMMENDATION THE WATER AND SANITARY SEWER AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND CITY OF DORAL, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA IN ORDER FOR MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT TO PROVIDE WATER AND SEWER SERVICES TO THE DORAL PREPARATORY CHARTER SCHOOL LOCATED ON THE WESTSIDE OF THE THEORETICAL NW 104TH AVENUE ONE BLOCK NORTH OF NW 66TH STREET, CITY OF DORAL, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City (designated as the "Developer") is requesting an approval of the Agreement in order for Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department to provide water and sewer services to the Doral Preparatory Charter School property generally located at the Westside of the theoretical NW 104th Avenue one block north of NW 66th Street, City of Doral, Miami-Dade County, Florida; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA SITTING AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY THAT:

Section 1. Recital. The foregoing recital is confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Decision. This Agreement is/is not consistent with the City's Comprehensive Development Master Plan and Land Development Code, and is therefore approved/denied.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

Res. No. 14-184 Page **2** of **2**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of December, 2014

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL.

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE,

BIERMAN & POPOK, PL

CITY ATTORNEY